

Government Gazette

OF THE STATE OF

NEW SOUTH WALES

Number 117

Monday, 8 December 2014

Published under the authority of the Government by the Parliamentary Counsel

CERTIFICATION OF EMERGENCY ANIMAL PEST OUTBREAK (RED IMPORTED FIRE ANT) ORDER 2014

under the

Animal Diseases and Animal Pests (Emergency Outbreaks) Act 1991

I, SCOTT HANSEN, Director General, Department of Primary Industries, with the delegated authority of the Minister for Primary Industries in pursuance of section 67 of the Animal Diseases and Animal Pests (Emergency Outbreaks) Act 1991, and in pursuance of section 76 of that Act, make the following Order.

Dated this 8th day of December 2014

SCOTT HANSEN, Director General, Department of Primary Industries (an office within the Department of Trade and Investment, Regional Infrastructure and Services)

Certification of Emergency Animal Pest Outbreak (Red Imported Fire Ant) Order 2014

under the

Animal Diseases and Animal Pests (Emergency Outbreaks) Act 1991

Name of Order

This Order is the Certification of Emergency Animal Pest Outbreak (Red Imported Fire Ant) Order 2014.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the date it is signed.

Certification of incursion of red imported fire ants

An incursion of the emergency animal pest, red imported fire ant (Solenopsis invicta) is certified to exist in New South Wales.

ANIMAL DISEASES AND ANIMAL PESTS (EMERGENCY OUTBREAKS) ACT 1991

Appointment of Inspectors

I, THERESE MARGARET WRIGHT, Deputy Chief Veterinary Officer, of the Department of Primary Industries, pursuant to sections 66 and 68 of the Animal Diseases and Animal Pests (Emergency Outbreaks) Act 1991 ("the Act"), hereby appoint the persons named in the Schedule below as inspectors for the purposes of the Act.

SCHEDULE

Gary Kenneth MORTON Geoffrey Norman TERRILL Noel David GREINER Justin Scott GIBSON Dated this the 5th day of December 2014

> THERESE WRIGHT Deputy Chief Veterinary Officer Department of Primary Industries (an office within the Department of Trade and Investment, Regional Infrastructure and Services)

PLANT DISEASES ACT 1924

Appointment of Inspectors

I, DIANNA WATKINS, A/g Director Biosecurity Compliance, with the delegated authority of the Secretary of the Department of Trade and Investment, Regional Infrastructure and Services, pursuant to section 28C of the *Plant Diseases Act 1924* ("the Act") and pursuant to section 11(1) of the Act, hereby appoint the persons named in the Schedule below, as inspectors for the purposes of the Act.

SCHEDULE

Gary Kenneth MORTON
Geoffrey Norman TERRILL
Noel David GREINER
Justin Scott GIBSON
Dated this 5th day of December 2014

D WATKINS
A/g Director Biosecurity Compliance
Department of Primary Industries
(an office within the Department of Trade and Investment,
Regional Infrastructure and Services)

By Authority

JILL WAYMENT, Government Printer